

THE

JAMAICA GAZETTE SUPPLEMENT

PROCLAMATIONS, RULES AND REGULATIONS

301

Vol. XCIII

THURSDAY, JULY 30, 1970

No. 68

No. 224

THE POST OFFICE LAW (Cap. 301)

THE GENERAL POST OFFICE (JAMAICA INDEPENDENCE SPECIAL PROVISIONS)
REGULATIONS 1970

In exercise of the powers conferred upon the Postmaster General by section 7 of the Post Office Law and of every other power hereunto enabling, the following Regulations are hereby made with the approval of the Minister:—

- 1. These Regulations may be cited as the General Post Office (Jamaica Independence Special Provisions) Regulations, 1970.
- 2. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary in the Post Office Regulations 1941, the General Post Office in Kingston shall not be opened for the transaction of public business on the 3rd August, 1970.

Made at Kingston the 28th day of July, 1970.

GERALD I. DUNDAS, Acting Postmaster General.

Approved:

N. CLEVELAND LEWIS,
Minister of Communications and Works.

No. 101/2/51